RESOLUTION NO. 2023-0014

TOWNSHIP OF PATTERSON BEAVER COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PATTERSON IMPLEMENTING POLICY FOR USE OF ELECTRONIC SIGN BETWEEN PATTERSON TOWNSHIP & PATTERSON TOWNSHIP VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY

WHRERAS, Patterson Township and The Patterson Township Volunteer Fire Company (PTVFC) entered into a joint project for the purchase and installation of an electronic sign on Fire Company property, and

WHEREAS, the cost of the electronic sign including required permits was \$19,708.00 and was shared equally by Patterson Township and The PTVFC, and

WHERAS, the Township separately paid for the base materials totaling \$704.16, and the PTVFC provided all labor for base and sign installation.

NOW THEREFORE, in recognition of the joint expenditures, it is hereby agreed between Patterson Township and the PTVFC that the use of the electronic sign will be shared by Patterson Township and PTVFC pursuant to the following terms and conditions:

1) Input access by both entities shall be limited to: Township Secretary / PTVFC President / PTVFC Fire Chief.

2) Electronic sign messages by both entities shall focus on community service messages including but not limited to:

Fire Company and Patterson Township informational notices (i.e. web-site – meetings – invitations – events – time & temp – announcements – weather and/or emergency alerts).

3) It is recognized that the Fire Company Social Hall is rented on a regular basis. The renter may want to advertise their event (fundraiser, birthday, graduation, etc.). The renter may advertise the event on the sign. For fundraisers, advertising may be for up